

Nos. 18-1323, 18-1460

---

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners–Cross-Respondents,*  
v.

REBEKAH GEE, SECRETARY, LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT  
OF HEALTH AND HOSPITALS,  
*Respondent–Cross-Petitioner.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* REPRODUCTIVE  
JUSTICE SCHOLARS SUPPORTING  
PETITIONERS–CROSS-RESPONDENTS**

---

KHIARA M. BRIDGES  
University of California,  
Berkeley School of Law  
441 North Addition  
Berkeley, CA 94720  
khiara.m.bridges@berkeley.edu  
(510) 642-8568

DOROTHY E. ROBERTS  
University of Pennsylvania  
Carey Law School  
3501 Sansom Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104  
dorothyroberts@law.upenn.edu  
(215) 573-2155

KELLY M. DERMODY  
*Counsel of Record*  
TISEME G. ZEGEYE  
MADELINE M. GOMEZ  
Lief Cabraser  
Heimann & Bernstein, LLP  
275 Battery Street  
29th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
kdermody@lchb.com  
(415) 956-1000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*. . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 3

ARGUMENT . . . . . 5

I. *WHOLE WOMAN’S HEALTH*  
ESTABLISHED THAT THE UNDUE  
BURDEN STANDARD REQUIRES  
REVIEWING COURTS TO WEIGH THE  
BENEFITS OF AN ABORTION  
REGULATION AGAINST THE BURDENS  
OF THE SAME . . . . . 5

II. WHEN ASSESSING A REGULATION’S  
BENEFITS AND BURDENS, COURTS  
MUST CONSIDER ITS REAL-WORLD  
IMPACTS. . . . . 7

III. ACT 620 IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL  
BECAUSE NOT ONLY WILL IT PRODUCE  
NO HEALTH BENEFITS, BUT IT ALSO  
WILL IMPOSE SIGNIFICANT BURDENS  
ON A VULNERABLE GROUP OF  
MARGINALIZED WOMEN-BLACK  
WOMEN. . . . . 9

A. Black Women Disproportionately Utilize  
Abortion Services in Louisiana . . . . . 11

B. Black Women Disproportionately Use  
Abortion Services in Louisiana Because  
They are Extremely Disadvantaged . . . . 12

1. Black Women Are Overrepresented Among Louisiana’s Poor . . . . .	13
2. Black Women Are More Likely Than Other Racial Groups to Encounter Difficulties Accessing Safe and Effective Contraception . . . . .	14
3. Black Women Are Less Likely Than Other Groups of Women to Be Able to Control the Conditions Under Which They Have Sex . . . . .	16
IV. BLACK WOMEN IN LOUISIANA DISPROPORTIONATELY TURN TO ABORTION BECAUSE THEY ARE TRYING TO EXACT A MODICUM OF CONTROL OVER THEIR BODIES AND LIVES . . . . .	17
V. REPRODUCTIVE JUSTICE UNDERSTANDS THE CENTRALITY OF ABORTION ACCESS TO RACIAL JUSTICE. . . . .	22
A. The Three Prongs of Reproductive Justice. . . . .	23
B. Reproductive Justice Teaches That the Appropriate Way to Reduce Abortion Rates Among Black Women Is Not to Coerce Them Into Motherhood, But Rather to Transform the Social Conditions Within Which They Live . . . . .	25

C. The Reproductive Justice Framework Recognizes That Coercing Black Women into Motherhood Is Particularly Cruel Given the U.S.'s High Rates of Black Maternal Death and Morbidity . . . . .	26
CONCLUSION . . . . .	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. and Ky.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019).....	17
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	18
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	24
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	5, 6
<i>Utah v. StriEFF</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016).....	19
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>

### STATUTES

La. Stat. Ann. § 17:281 (1993).....	15, 16
La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1061.10 .....	3

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amnesty Int’l, <i>Deadly Delivery: The Maternal Health Care Crisis in the USA</i> 1 (2010).....	27
---	----

- Asian Cmtys. for Reprod. Justice, *A New Vision for Advancing Our Movement for Reproductive Health, Reproductive Rights and Reproductive Justice* 5 (2005), <https://forwardtogether.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/12/ACRJ-A-New-Vision.pdf> . . . . . 22
- Khiara M. Bridges, *Elision and Erasure: Race, Class, and Gender in Harris v. McRae*, in *Reproductive Rights and Justice Stories* 118 (Melissa Murray et al. eds., 2019) . . . . . 20
- Khiara M. Bridges, *White Privilege and White Disadvantage*, 105 Va. L. Rev. 449 (2019). . . . . 21
- Cal. Dep't of Pub. Health, Maternal, Child & Adolescent Health Div., *The California Pregnancy-Associated Mortality Review: Report from 2002 to 2007 Maternal Death Reviews* 71 (2017). . . . . 28
- Susan A. Cohen, *Abortion and Women of Color: The Bigger Picture*, 11 Guttmacher Pol'y Rev. 2 (2008). . . . . 14
- Bev Cole, *Black Women and the Motherhood Myth*, in Linda Greenhouse & Reva B. Siegel, *Before Roe v. Wade: Voices that Shaped the Abortion Debate Before the Supreme Court's Ruling* 53 (2010). . . . . 20
- Andreea A. Creanga et. al, *Racial and Ethnic Disparities in Severe Maternal Morbidity: A Multistate Analysis, 2008-2010*, 210 Am. J. Obstetrics & Gynecology 435.e1 (2014) . . . . . 28

Kimberlé Crenshaw, <i>Mapping the Margins: Intersectionality, Identity Politics, and Violence Against Women of Color</i> , 43 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 1241 (1991) . . . . .	9
Asha DuMonthier et al., <i>The Status of Black Women in the United States</i> 66, <i>Inst. for Women's Policy Research</i> (2017) . . . . .	13, 14, 16
Lawrence B. Finer et al., <i>Reasons U.S. Women Have Abortions: Quantitative and Qualitative Perspectives</i> , 37 <i>Persp. on Sexual &amp; Reprod. Health</i> 110 (2005) . . . . .	13, 14
Charvonne N. Holliday et al., <i>Racial Differences in Pregnancy Intention, Reproductive Coercion, and Partner Violence Among Family Planning Clients: A Qualitative Exploration</i> , 28 <i>Women's Health Issues</i> 205 (2018) . . . . .	16, 17
Elizabeth Howell, <i>Reducing Disparities in Severe Maternal Morbidity and Mortality</i> , 61 <i>Clinical Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology</i> 387 (2018) . . . . .	27, 28
<i>Induced Terminations of Pregnancy by Weeks of Gestation, Race, Age, and Marital Status Reported Occurring in Louisiana, 2018</i> , La. Dep't of Health, <a href="http://ldh.la.gov/assets/oph/Center-RS/vitalrec/leers/ITOP/ITOP_Reports/Ap18_T21.pdf">http://ldh.la.gov/assets/oph/Center-RS/vitalrec/leers/ITOP/ITOP_Reports/Ap18_T21.pdf</a> . . . . .	12

- Kathryn Joyce, *Abortion as “Black Genocide”: An Old Scare Tactic Re-Emerges* (Apr. 29, 2010), Political Research Assocs., <https://www.politicalresearch.org/2010/04/29/abortion-as-black-genocide-an-old-scare-tactic-re-emerges> . . . . . 19
- Carl Kendall et al., *Understanding Pregnancy in a Population of Inner-City Women in New Orleans: Results of Qualitative Research*, 60 Soc. Sci. & Med. 297 (2005). . . . . 15
- Theresa Y. Kim et al., *Racial/Ethnic Differences in Unintended Pregnancy: Evidence From a National Sample of U.S. Women*, 50 Am. J. Preventative Med. 427 (2016) . . . . . 15
- La. Dep’t of Health, *Louisiana Maternal Mortality Review Report 2011-2016* 13 (2018), [http://ldh.la.gov/assets/oph/Center-PHCH/Center-PH/maternal/2011-2016\\_MMR\\_Report\\_FINAL.pdf](http://ldh.la.gov/assets/oph/Center-PHCH/Center-PH/maternal/2011-2016_MMR_Report_FINAL.pdf). . . . . 29, 30
- LGBTQ+ Definitions*, Trans Student Educ. Res., <https://www.transstudent.org/definitions> . . . . 5, 6
- Louisiana Population 2019*, World Population Rev., <http://worldpopulationreview.com/states/louisiana-population/> . . . . . 12
- Zakiya Luna & Kristin Luker, *Reproductive Justice*, 9 Ann. Rev. L. & Soc. Sci. 327 (2013). . . 22, 23, 24
- Our History*, SisterSong, Trust Black Women, <https://trustblackwomen.org/our-roots> . 19, 20, 21



- John A. Ozimek & Sarah J. Kilpatrick, *Maternal Mortality in the Twenty-First Century*, 45 *Obstetrics & Gynecology Clinics N. Am.* 175 (2018). . . . . 26
- Poverty Rate by Race/Ethnicity*, Kaiser Family Found., <https://www.kff.org/other/state-indicator/poverty-rate-by-raceethnicity>. . . . . 11
- Pregnancy-related Deaths*, Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention (May 7, 2019), <https://www.cdc.gov/vitalsigns/maternal-deaths/index.html>. . . . . 26, 29
- QuickFacts: Louisiana*, U.S. Census Bureau, <https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/LA/PST045218>. . . . . 11
- Dorothy Roberts, *Dorothy Roberts argues that Justice Clarence Thomas’s Box v. Planned Parenthood concurrence distorts history*, *U. Penn. Law* (June 6, 2019), <https://www.law.upenn.edu/live/news/9138-dorothy-roberts-argues-that-justice-clarence> . . 18
- Dorothy Roberts, *Killing the Black Body: Race, Reproduction, and the Meaning of Liberty* 56 (2d ed. 2017) . . . . . 15, 23
- Loretta J. Ross & Rickie Solinger, *Reproductive Justice: An Introduction* (2017) . . . . . 22

John S. Santelli et al., <i>An Exploration of the Dimensions of Pregnancy Intentions Among Women Choosing to Terminate Pregnancy or to Initiate Prenatal Care in New Orleans, Louisiana</i> , 96 Am. J. Pub. Health 2008 (2006).....	13
<i>Sexual Health Education</i> , Lift Louisiana, <a href="https://liftlouisiana.org/issues/sexual-health-education">https://liftlouisiana.org/issues/sexual-health-education</a> .....	16
Jael Silliman et al., <i>Undivided Rights: Women of Color Organize for Reproductive Justice</i> (2004) .....	22
<i>State Registrar and Vital Records: Induced Termination of Pregnancy Data</i> , La. Dep't of Health, <a href="http://ldh.la.gov/index.cfm/page/709">http://ldh.la.gov/index.cfm/page/709</a> ... .	12
Carolyn M. West, <i>Black Women and Intimate Partner Violence: New Directions for Research</i> , 19 J. Interpersonal Violence 1487 (2004) .....	16
Yale Global Health Justice P'ship, <i>When the State Fails: Maternal Mortality and Racial Disparity in Georgia</i> 16 (2018) .....	27, 28, 30
